
NATIONAT 
'NST'TUTE 

OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-I361 19

AGENDA

For

44th MEETING OF FINANCE COMMITTEE

(21"'AUGUST, 20201

q-



J.?il'l'"-b't

5eii$r,ii(w NATIONAL INSTITIJTE OF TECHNOLOGY KIJRUKSHETRA

KURUKSHETRA - 1361 19 Haryana

Agenda

Venue

Date & Time

44th Finance Committee Meeting

Online meeting

August 21, 2020 at 11 .00 a.m'

To confi ng of Finance Committee'

National tnstitute of Technology, Kurukshetra hetd on 06'12'2019'

To note follownpection takeilon the decision of

Finance Committee held on 6th December,2019
FC,44,2

fo cons of Note Books;

computers; iaOtets; notepad; uttra booK 
'?t-???\.?: 1?,Y:?:,o^t,"rir'iiJr'iii"s;;;';, iui tn" poticy or Govt. of tndia, Ministry or

ff (Accounts)
FC.44.4

To cons.tdffi-uTes oidrmeeng of Building &

Works Committee (AAWq heb on February 25' 2020

To icounts for the

Acco u nti ng/F i na nci al Ye a r 20 1 9-20



t:\tlrl{)
i. ti:,, Il

'?-.=$NIT Kurukshetra

FC 44.1 To confirm the minutes of 43"r meeting of Finance Committee,
Nationa! lnstitute of Technology, Kurukshetra held on 06.12.2019.

The 43'd Meeting of the Finance Committee, NlT, Kurukshetra was held on

06th December,2019 at NIT Transit House, C-15, Panchseel Enclave, New Delhi.

The minutes of the meeting were circulated to all members of the Finance

Committee in pursuance with clause 10 (5) read with clause 4(13) of the 1't statutes of

N lT Act 2OO7 . The lnstitute has not received any comments from any of the members of

the Flnance Committee. A copy of the minutes is placed as Appendix-l from paqe

02 to 04.

ln view of the above, it is proposed that "the Finance Committee may

consider and confirm the minutes of 43'd meeting of the Finance Committee."

Agenda for rneeting of Finance Committee (21"t August, 20201 Page 1



NATIONALINSTITUTEo_I]PCINoLoGYKURUIGSXH#hAD|X-l(Fc..44.1)
KdR;IisHETRA' r36rt9 Haryana

Hfrffi::11$;:"#: 
I if,,!'l; n 3il ::': ir T'l'i:l',

Present:
'1. Dr' Satish Kumar

Director
ilationar lnstitute of TechnologY

Kurukshetra2 
r.ufitfu'dftLl?rn*::
Ministry of 

'Hum'i 
R"s!utce Development

Oo't' of lndia' Shastri Bhawan

New Delhi - 110015

3 
Ulr:?E::,5t'Ti[*'")3lg.Representativeor
O"P'IV Oirectoi General'(HE)

DePartment of Hign"t Education

Ministry oi'n"tn Re-so.urce Development

G;rt. tit lndia' Shastri Bhawan

t'tu* Delhi - 110015

4. Dr' Pawan Kumar Garga

Bi[::Ti I,fJ3ffi n i,"rsity B usiness schoor

Summer Hills

Shimla-171005 (HP)

5. Dr' S'K'Madan'
Professor'
Civil Engineering DePartment'

t'lationai i nitit'te of 
-Technollogy

kurufsnetra-1361 19

6. Dr' Surinder Deswal

Registrar ln-charge- -
Nationa] tnstitute of TechnologY

Kurukshetra

NlT. Kurukshetra held on
'ti;;;;; c-l5, Punchsheel

ChairPerson (Acting)

Member

Member

Member

Member

Member-SecretarY

26{l,tq &+*



NIT Kurukshetra ffi

Attheoutset,theHon,bleChairperson(Acting)welcomedthemembers
oresent in the +sd'meeting of tn" rinrnr. committeJ',"i ini, rnstitute' Thereafter' the

bh.irp"rron (Acting) asked Member-seiretary to present the agenda items'

The discussion/decisions in respect of each item are recorded as

hereunder _^ A^xn

Fc43.lToconfirmtheminutesot4lndmeetingofFinanceCommittee,National
lnstitute of Technorogi,-xu'ukshetra [eld on 19.9.2019.

TheFinanceCommitteeconfirmedtheminutesofthe42ndFinance
Committee held on 19'9'2019'

FC 43.2 To note follow up action taken 9n th9 decision ol 42"d meeting of

Finance Committe" nlii on 19th September' 2019

TheFinanceCommitteenotedthe.followupactiontaken,bythelnstitute
on the decisions trkJ:; il;"4;;; r..iing 5t Finance committee held on

19th SePtember' 2019'

FC.43.3 . To note the present status of pending Audit paras made by C&AG

o r ti 
""g 

irt ;' itJn sa"ti o n s a u d it of th e I n stitu te

The Finance committee noted the prese.nt status of the.pending Audit paras

made by the c&AG ,fi;;meniuo tne.tottowing to the Board:

( ) in: l*.t[iTi[::,*::l::,l,sJ5JTf,Tli:$i: ?[:".ffi8i:
!"ttf" down these Pending Paras'

(ii)TheFinanceCommitteedesiredthatthedetailsoftheauditpara(1)
of 2013-14 be put up in next FC meeting'

(iii)lnrespectoffa'a(4)of20]!-:8'theFinanceCommitteedecided
that the rn"Jtiilni 

'committe":;;y ue ieconstituted in order to

include tne expert oi tf''t domain' F :^ ...^^ o 
'

,(iV)Withregaroto-para1(S'A)o.t2014-15,itwassuggestedthatthe
c&AG ,ay uJ i;i;;d tnrl tn"-r"tter is beins activelv considereo

at the centre d;;i i; r.tge the 
'p'"tf ,. tne service tax has been

e&,,,{ 1 t#inT'Trifl, *[mrfi*;if-5;1;lJ: ;t
(v) fri,il"'ffil' ?3 T:' ffiiH':"6;,ff 

"f,',',';3:.3;,i,3',11,; 

i'
2O1O-11, the-Finrnr" ComrniiLJ'J..iO"Olhat the lnstitute may be

allowed to write off the irr".or.irur. ro.t of items on account of theft

of Rs.2,44,000/- (Rs.44000/- rerated to para 5 of 2008-09 and

Rs. 2,00,000/- retated to para 7'iiloio-it jtor the settlement of the

said audit observations'

Minutes of 43
ber 2019

meeting of Finant
Page 2"!



FC.43.4

FC.43.5

FC.43.6

NIT Kurukshetra -ffi

To consider and approve the separate Audit Report (sAR) of..the

financial year ZoiA-iSi i""r"O Uy ctilC based on the statutory audit of

the lnstitute.

The Finance committee considered and approved the final separate Audit

Report (SAR) ot in" lnstitute for including' in the Annual Report for the

financial Year 201 8-1 9.

Further, the Finance committee confirmed the above minutes so that the

matter may o" pirr"J nerore tre Board, keeping in view the timely

submission'of Annual Report to the MHRD'

To consider enhancement of limit of powers of Director for writing off

irrecoverable losses/vatue of stoie iiems losUunserviceable on WDV

(Written Down Value) of item(s)'

The Finance committee recommended to the Board that the power

delegated to the 6ir..to1. may be ,ontinreO as has been envisaged in lhe 1st

Statutes under ulf Act, 2ooi. However, for disposing off the materials/items'

the provisions mentioned in the GFR 2017 may be followed'

ToconsiderpolicyofobsolescenceanddisposalofLaptop

The Finance committee considered the" matter and recommended to the

Boardthatthelnstitutemaybeattoweotoadoptthepolicyissuedbythe
Government of lndia, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure' E'll

(A) Branch, New Delhi through Ofil; M"rotrrdum No' F'08 (34)/2017-

Hi(o)';#i ldil-r.orrtary,2dt8 with fotlowing modification in (c) of clause

Ztivl bf the said Office Memorandum:'

Clause 2 (iv) (c)

Postthecomptetionoffiveyearsofrlsage,theFacu.lty/Staff
*ii'i"irin tie taptoi in irpos.iting the 1/10th cost of the

orioinal value of lapt{p,-as atieady decided by the Board in its
'oilt" il"iiig" n"r,i[ii;.2.2018 or the same mav be disposed off

bY the tnstitute as Per Rules'

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair'

@ed-att1r1
(Surinder Deswal)

birector, NIT Kurukshetra &

Ch"irp"tton (Acting), Finance Committee

Registrar ln-charge
Member-SecretarY, FC

ce Committee held on December 2019 Fhge 3

I



.,r, { 
;1,1 ;..

i, ,,i-,,1,1Ll;
r.il}r-i}<NIT Kurukshetra

FC 44.2 of 43rd meeting of Finance

The 43d Meeting of the Finance Committee, NlT, Kurukshetra was held on

06th December,2019 at NIT Transit House, C-15, Panchseel Enclave' New Delhi'

The follow uP actions taken on

hereunder:

the minutes of the meeting are mentioned

To note follow up action taken on the decision
Committee held on O6th December,2019'

Surnmarized Decision of Finance

Finance Committee, National lnstitute
TechnotogY, Kurukshetra held on

9.9.2019.

he Finance Committee confirmed the

inutes of the 42nd Finance Committee
on 19.09.2019.

To note follow uP

decision of 42nd

The Finance Committee
up action taken' bY the
decisions taken in the
Finance Committee

action taken on the
meeting of Finance
on 1gth SePtember,

Follow uP action
decision

No further action is required.

No further action is required

on the
Agenda
No. _

FC 43.1

rc 412

FC 43.3

Committee held
2019

noted the 'follow

lnstitute on the
42nd meeting of
held on 1gth

To note the present status of pending

Audit paras made bY C&AG during the

transactions audit of the lnstitute

The Finance Committee noted the present

status of the pending Audit paras made by

the C&AG and recommended the following

to the Board:

(l) The Finance Committee decided that

the proper replies of all pending paras

with relevant documents, if anY, be

submitted to the C&AG to settle down

these Pending Paras.

(i)The proper rePlies has P9"^n' submitted to C&AG,

consequentlY, 23 outstanding
paras had been settled bY the

C&AG during the transaction

11qdila018j 
g.

nance Committee (21 August, 2020) Page 5



43.4

(ttl ffre ninance Committee Oeslred that
the details of the audit para(1) of
2013-14 be put up in next FC meeting.

(lll) ln respect of para (a) of 2017-18, the
Finance Committee decided that the
lnvestment Committee may be
reconstituted in order to include the
expert of the domain.

(lV) With regard to para 1 (S.A) of 2014-
15, it was suggested that the C&AG
may be informed that the matter is
being actively considered at the
Centre level to settle the para as the
service tax has been reimbursed to
the outsourced agencies on the
receipt of valid payment challans and
the amount stands deposited with the
Government against the same
account.

(V) With regard to the theft cases (para 5

of 2008-09 and para 7 of 2010-11), the
Finance Committee decided that the
lnstitute may be allowed to write off
the irrecoverable loss of items on
account of theft of Rs.2,44,0001
(Rs 44000/- related to para 5 of 2008-
09 and Rs. 2,00,000/- related to
para 7 of 2010-11) for the settlement
of the said audit observations.

To consider and approve the Separate
Audit Report (SAR) of the financial year
2018-19 issued by C&AG based on the
statutory audit of the Institute.
The Finance Committee considered and
approved the final Separate Audit Report
(SAR) of the lnstitute for including in the
Annual Report for the financial year 2018-
19.
Further, the Finance Committee confirmed
the above minutes so that the matter may
be placed before the Board, keeping in
view the timely submission of Annual
Report to the MHRD

.-r ",'l-.
j1,:'il1:r1
"t_..

r.,cH_"nJNIT Kurukshetra

ii) ine detaila wril oe pui up h the
next Finance Committee meeting.

iii) The lnvestment Committee is
being reconstituted by including
expert of the domain.

(iv)The matter will be reported
the C&AG accordingly.

to

(v) As per decision,
irrecoverable loss

the
of

Rs.2.44,0001 has been written
off and necessary entries in the
stock register have also been
made to settle the said audit
paras. The matter will be
reported to the audit party in the
ensuing audit of 2019-20.

On approval by the Board, the
Annual Report for the year 2018-19
had already been submitted to the
MHRD. No further action is

required.

Agenda for 44th meeting of Finance Committee (21"'August, 20201 Page 6



/",. ;\
1 ' 

''i'' l'
t..^.. i

)t)'-u_._:T{NIT Kurukshetra

ln view of the above, it is proposed that "the Finance Committee may note the

action taken by the tnstitute on the minutes of 43'd meeting of the Finance Committee."

43.5 To consider enhancement of limit of
powers of Director for writing off
irrecoverable Iosses/value of store
items losUunserviceable on WDV
(Written Down Value) of item(s).

The Finance Committee recommended to
the Board that the power delegated to the
Director may be continued as has been
envisaged in the 1't Statutes under NIT
Act, 2007. However, for disposing off the
materials/items, the provisions mentioned
in the GFR 2017 may be followed.

Noted for compliance.

43.6 To consider policy of obsolescence and
disposal of Laptop
The Finance Committee considered the
matter and recommended to the Board
that the lnstitute may be allowed to adopt
the policy issued by the Government of
lndia, Ministry of Finance, Department of
Expenditure, E.ll (A) Branch, New Delhi
through Office Memorandum No. F.0B
(34)12017-Ell(A) dated 20th Febru ary, 2018
with following modification in (c) of clause
2(iv) of the said Office Memorandum:-
C/ause 2 (iv) (c)
Post the completion of five years of usage,
the Faculty/Staff may retain the laptop on
depositing the 1/17th cost of the original
value of laptop, as already decided by the
Board in its 44th meeting hetd on 5.2.2018
or the same may be drsposed off by the
lns_tltute as pgl Rules

The action has been taken
accordingly and the laptops have
been disposed off as per clause
2(iv) (c) of the Office Memorandum
of the Ministry of Finance.

Agenda for 44th meeting of Finance Committee (21't August, 2O2Ol Page 7



flI;\
NIT Kuru kshetra :{l*:--r*:

FC.44.3 To consider policy of obsolescence and disposal of Note Books;
computers; Tablet; notepad; ultra book; net-book or devices of similar
categories as per the policy of Govt. of !ndia, Ministry of Finance, New
Delhi

under:-
The Finance Committee in its 43'd meeting held on 6.12.2019 has decided as

"The Finance Committee considered the matter and recommended to the
Board that the Institute may be allowed to adopt the policy issued by the
Government of lndia, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, E.ll
(A) Branch, New Delhi through Office Memorandum No. F.08 (34)/2017-
Ell(A) dated 20th February,2OlB with following modification in (c) of clause
2(iv) of the said Office Memorandum:-

Clause 2 (iv) (c)

Post the completion of five years of usage, the Faculty/Staff may retain the
taptop on depositing the 1/1Oth cost of the original value of laptop, as already
decided by the Board in its 44th meeting held on 5.2.2018 orthe same may
be disposed off by the lnstitute as per Rules."

The above minutes has been approved by the Board of Governors in its
52nd meeting held on 6.12.2019.

Now, it has been observed that a policy of obsolescence and disposal of
Note Books; computers; Tablet; notepad, ultra book; net-book or devices of similar
categories may also be framed on the line of laptops as per the above office memorandum
dated 20th February,2018 to avoid time and again submission the matter before the
FC/Board for consideration. A copy of Office Memorandum No.F.08 (34)12017-Ell(A)

dated 20th Febru ary,2018 is enclosed as Appendix ll from paqe 9 to 10.

ln view of the above, it is proposed that "the lnstitute may be allowed to

adopt the policy issued by the Government of lndia, Ministry of Finance, Department of
Expenditure, E.ll (A) Branch, New Delhi through Office Memorandum No. F.08 (34)/2017-
Elt(A) dated 20th February, 2018 with regard fo obso/escence and disposa/ of Note Books;
computers; Tablet; notepad; ultra book; net-book or devices of similar categories

AgenOi for 44th meeting of Finance Committee (21't August, 20201 Page I



J
o

,3
'ac

J
),s

S
qi

3
L'

D

b
E
i,
3
])

:5
E

F.No. 08(3a)1201 7-E Il(A)

MinistrY o,f Flnance

Deoartrnent of 'E xPenditure

E.ll,(A) Branch
tirr

APPENDlX.II (FC.AA.3)

r*"

New Delhi, tne di=eur'uary' 2018

t
-3
-3
*<

-
:D

\

E
*3
_{i

-S
-r
-J
:3
-3
*3

subioct:ln.s{ruetionstor,thepurchaseof.laptcrps/notebooksarrdslrnilardevicesfgreligible
ofticers'- ieviseO guidelines'

27h'rffi 
-rri:,,.'pifl 

jflifig;fi1$,}1$;11$ffi 

'*ffi
DepErtrnonts & dete(

uook; noteboP:k'-'1"1;1o"J"ffffii;i.;;;i; or ortiiiar .wr'l lL:::.$:I:'ffill?vr'6epartmonr o'
ooptlv s.qere?.ry. 3T":Tlff'n. ri.*.iri no,i'.' bv the !":::tl:1,:L'ffi;llilliffiiil'; i;-tir',
exoroised ln oo,.,..,,.,tioffiih the FinanJlY,"nj,.'li [| tnn Su.''tary of the Minisl

;;;ffi 
',9',lr.l;:,,#iffi 

ll:il;f ':m:*ix;i*J;nJ} 
j["Hf; ;[k

iury m&lng into qons

,2. This woutd ltowever' be strbject to the 
': ":::: :di{ions:

(i) cost of devics: r-he cost of device irrerucii*-ci $tandard softwarer 
'hal. 

ilot 
'xceed 

tls'

80,000/''
'e (Operating Sys!3ltt' Antivirus s9!ryara or M$Offloe etc')

gle[slilci;rrrtwa re : Anv sonwa 
li.tJi.? i#: ;J ;i#"se of official ftlnc

tnai is 
"ssenijiiiilihe 

runninE "Io!ii.,i.lwir,.r; 
oi..iiut,'l'*:::::oj,*',0.**'

(ii) Purchae* Procedurec: As prescribed trnr,er GFRS/'VC g,uideline.s may be followed.

.,) safety, securitv a Mar.ntglance of Device: Ih: 
xTT:''|H Jdill *t'l!:'l'xo: ii(r,) 

nhlruf*:tH,i,ii,ii.,,:'lytfiliiiii[,*:;,;;;oerrv 
rne oinceroonoenredwtrr be

at llberty t" f,Jit'# i""t i^t'red at his persottal cost'

, t )^'

(iv) Retention/Replacement 
of device: 

.en allotted a device,

-{f *o n€w .evico rnay !e sanctioned t6 an orrice'^X}"rlifiI:Sil;tff iffip ; case.,or

i o E s /d arn a s',,!:l:: [ :" ?X]li 
.in;' 

"iii"u', 
r' u' uo

l:lJ,,"[:i;tion 
- 

a,inn nr rhe t)ook value' a depreciation of 25o/o p$ year' on

b) nu't#ou'Oo'u of calculation of the 5es[ v?lue ':-:.^:::-^.

? ;,ffit:,n*i*'i,i,3:"rH*or uorgu, the orricer shart re{ain the iseuetr crevice

(v) Conc{itions at the tiffie of transfer; Supe'ranntration otq':
r'ls a't [ne rrr.r' vr 

' 

" 
' -"'^"^"' 6f clevice if the residuel service of the ?ll''::l'']:

a,l ,tricase where, at the,llu o' purchaee :1 '3:ff il'[5,iiit1itT'i;i" oovt but'with

,/ tess lran s years or i1,**u in* officer it-llr.r 
leaves rhe Governrient Servicewi{hln 5

rosittruul'*e"ruilu of less than 5 years or the 
'tt't'nn'u'necl will have the option of retatntng

H:',J'-:lc,|l'ffX"T^l' ;:TffJ't:"'::':llff:ifi'l"lJ'o"p'*'iui'nn;
91



)

'b)Upclntransfer/deputaignoftheof,|iceriootherMinistry/.Deq-artmenUAtlached/Sub-
ordina.te;oftices tif the Gevernrrrent of lndia or to tnt stat* Govelrrment in case of officers

of $re Ail tncJia services, the offioer will have irre option oi,r"etli1no tlre existlng dr-;e

and in carie of such ,,etention,-rrir r".r shor.rlcJ be specifically rnentioned in the Last Pay

Certifio.'altr ( t- PC)'

3. lnstructions for Ministries/Departments:

(i) For the offit:ial.s who are. currently holding laptops, rtotebooks or similar devices in

, accortjance witr the p|.ou,"'.,. oi o.ru. at i:iiii,giz016, the t1lrns & conditions for

retention/clisposat o{ the ,r"roI'uiuii conlttntiu to r,u 6lovernecl uncjer the existing instructions

of tlrer said O M.

(ii) The applicability of lhe provisions of.th'is order to the offic'ers of Ar:rned Forces/Para'Military

Fnrces, officer-q ; M;it & othe^lmita, establishrnents woultl be subject to res*iclions

imposerl hy the 
'.on.urn.cr .rupurrr[nL/.g;;;;iiros outy taking 

. 
into .consideration 

the

socurity of intormatron. rn a, sucrr 
-ca.o.-ir.,u 

security ,rt *"'u informatiorr shall be the

i**puni,ibility of the conoerned doparlment'

This is issuerj with the approval of secretary (Expenditure)'

To

' 
'l') All Mirlistries/Departments of Government of lndia

3i NIC D/o ExPerrditure

4.

10



.r'{;l',:..
L..' 1. 11.

'),-.-,,[;NIT Kurukshetra

44.4 To consider delegation of powers to Assistant Registrar (Accounts)

The Finance Committee in its 4th meeting held on 29.10.2004 decided as

under:-

"The Finance Committee recommended to the Board of Governors that

financial powers of the Registrar and the Deputy Registrar (Accounts) be

enhanced as proposed in the agenda item 4.1'1.

The above minutes of Finance Committee were approved by the Board
of Governors in its 7th meeting held on 19.2.2005.

ln view of the above decision of the FC and Board, the financial power of

Rs.5.00 lacs were delegated to Registrar for passing bills, sign cheques/ bank intimation

upto the extent on account of salary/deductions made from the salary to the staff members

and Deputy Registrar was allowed financial power upto Rs.2.00 lacs.

Further, the Finance Committee in its 28th meeting held on 15.10.2013
considered the issue of dual cheque signatory on all cheque payments and delegation of

routine work to account section and made the following recommendation to the Board:-

"The Finance Committee approved to adopt the concept of dual signatory on

all cheque payments with the Deputy Registrar (Accounts) as the first

signatory and Deputy Registrar (GA & Legal) or Registrar or Director as the

second signatory. The system of bank transfer/RTcs/NEFT be evolved as

more efficient mode of payments. The Finance Committee also approved

the delegation of routine work of account section as per proposed agenda

item."

The above minutes of the Finance Committee were approved by the

Board of Governors in its 32nd meeting held on 3-'1.2014.

It is, further, pertinent to mention here that the Board of Governors in its 32nd

meeting held on 3.2.2014 also decided as under.-

,,The Board approved the re-designation of the three posts Deputy
Registrar (General Administration and Legal), Deputy Registrar
(Accounts) and Deputy Registrar (Academic) as 'Deputy Registrar'.
The incumbents on the posts of Deputy Registrar may be posted in any

of the Sections of the lnstitute."

For the proper implementation of the above decisions of the Finance

Committee for dual signatory as well as re-designation of the post of Deputy Registrar, the

Board in its 35th meeting held on 6.1.2015 decided as under:-

"The Board considered and approved the proposal. The Board further

decided that the cheque signatory should not be below the rank of Assistant

Registrar"

Agenda for meeting of Finance Committee (21"'August, 20201 Page 1 1



fi;ii
NIT Kurukshetra'i--;:;

Through the said decision, the Board considered and approved the following

issues:-

(1) The officers who will be cheque signatory may be decided by the

Director as required in the interest of lnstitute rather than limiting to

the officers as decided in the 28th meeting of the Finance Committee

(2) The re-allocation of the work amongst the Registry Offlcers may be

decided by the Director as per need of the lnstitute'

On the basis of above decision of the Board and due to the administrative

reasons, the Deputy Registrar (Accounts) has been transferred to Examination cell and

the Accounts section now is being looked after by the Assistant Registrar (Accounts)'

Therefore, the financial powers ufito Rs.Z.00 lacs is to be delegated to the Assistant

Registrar (Accounts) for smooth functioning of the Accounts Section'

It is worth mentioning here that the financial powers delegated to the Deputy

Registrar (Accounts) were being used by the Registrar as Assistant Registrar (Accounts)

was not confirmed 
'on 

the post. uow, as per the decision of the Board taken in its

ifi ,""trg neld on 19.g.2,019, the Assistant Registrar (Accounts) has been confirmed

w.e.f. 1 8 2019 vide letter No. Estt./l/PFt45616722, dated 3.12.2019

ln view of the above, the Finance Committee may recommend to the Board

that "fhe financial powers delegated to the Deputy Registrar (A??oy.nt:), vide decision of

the Finance comiittee (4 11) ind further approved by the Board in its 7n meeting held on

19.2.2005 may further re-delegated to fhe Assisf ant Registrar (Accounts) for the smooth

functioning oi tne Accounts Sbcfion. " However, the expenditure upto 2 00 lacs may be

approved-by the Registrar and in the absence of Registrar; the Assistant Registrar may be

aiuithorized to approie the expenditure to avoid pendency of the bills'

n"u Co"ittee (21"tAugust' 20201 Page'12



NIT Kurukshetra
i;..i...:l
\' li'
::a9-*:s

FC 44.5 To consider and approve the minutes of 26th meeting of Building &
Works Committee (B&WC) held on February 25,2O2O

The 26th meeting of the Building & Works Committee was held on
25.02.2020 in the Board Room, Golden Jubilee Administrative Building, National
lnstitute of Technology Kurukshetra. The minutes of the proceedings of t[e meeting
were circulated to all members of the Building & Works Committee in pursuance with
the 1st statutes of Nlr Act zooT . No comments have been received so far.

A copy of the minutes of B&WC is enclosed as Appendix ttl from paqe
14 to 22.

Further, as per the instructions issued by the Deputy Secretary
(Finance), Ministry of Human Resource Development, New Delhi vide e-mail dated
March 6, 2020, the tabular details of proposed new projects and its financial implications
and fund availability is enclosed as Annexure rV from paqe 23 to 24.

ln view of the above, it is proposed that "the minutes of the 26th
meeting of Building & Works Committee may be approved."

Agenda tor 44th meeting of Finance CommitGe?isAugW



r

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

Minutes of the 26s meeting of Building & Works Gommlttee, Nationat lnstitute of
Technology, Kurukshetra held on 25th Feburary, 2020 at 11.00 am in the Board Room of
Golden Jubilee Administrative Building of NtT, Kurukshetra.

The following were present:

1, Dr. Satish Kumar
Director,
National lnstitute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

2, Prof. Arun Goel
Dean (Faculty Welfare)
National lnstitute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

3. Er. RaJeshwar Tyagl
Executive Engineer (Electrical),
Karnal Central, Elect. Division, 208-D,
HSllDC, Sector-3,
Karnal (Haryana)-1 32001

4. Er. Prashant Agarwal
Executive Engineer (Civil),
Karnal Central Division, CPWD
NDRI Campus, Near SBl,
Karnal (Haryana)-1 32001

5. Prof. S. M. Gupta
Prof. in-charge (Estate & Construction),
National lnstitute of Technology,
Kurukshetra.

6. Dr. Sandeep Kakran
Faculty- in- Charge (Elect. Mtc & Telephone)
National lnstitute of Technology,
Kurukshetra.

7. Sh. S.N. Kauehik,
Assistant Engineer (Civil)
National lnstitute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

8. Prof. Surinder Deswal
Registrar-lncharge
National lnstitute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

Chairman

Member ln-Charge

Member

Member

Speclal Invitee

Speciallnvitee

Speclallnvitee

Member-Socretary

Minutes of 26rh Building & Works Committee meetingJreld on 2SOZZOZO



(-

(

Nominee of the centrat Government on the B&wc of the lnstitute, Deptt. of Higher Education
M'H'R'D', Shastri Bhawan New Delhi-lloo0l and Shri A K Singhal, Director General
(Retired), C.P.W.D,could not attend the meeting.
Before the start of the deliberations, the Registrar on behalf of Hon'ble Director and Chairman
Building & Works Committee welcomed allthe members present in the meeiing. The Chairman,
B&wc also extended warm welcome to the new member on B&wc of the lnstitute
Er. Prashant Agarwal Executive Engineer (Civil), Karnal Central Division, CPWD, NDRI
Campus, Near SBl, Karnal. At the outset the Chairman B&WC informed and apprised the
members regarding the progress of ongoing construction works being executed by cpwD at
NlT, Kurukshetra.

The Building & Works Committee decided the following on the various agenda items taken up in
the meeting:

BWC 26.1 To confirm the minutes of 25s meeting of Buitding & Works Committee
held on Z7.OS.ZO19.

The minutes of the 25th meeting of Building & Works Committee held on
27.05.2019 circulated amongst the members vide letter No. NIT/2sth BWC/3321
dated 3.06.2019 were confirmed.

BWC 26.2 To report the action taken on the minutes of the 25th meeting of the
Building & Works Committee held on 2T.OS.2O1}.

The B&WC noted the action taken on minutes of the 25s meeting of the Building

& Works Committee held on 27.05.2019. The following points were discussed on

the action taken report:

o BWC 24.2 119.2 & 16.4): The work of lnstallation of HT/LT Substation
including feeder pillar in residentiat area has already been commissioned and
put to use in manual mode and installation of ,the metering soflware is

pending being the case is under arbitration. However, the Executive.Engineer

(Elect.) apprised the committee that the decision of arbitrator in the case is
still awaited as the Hon'ble Court has given extension to arbitrator in this

case upto 17'h May, 2O2O.' The detailed report will be submitted by,tne
CPWD upto 31'r May,2O2O.

Building & Works Committee meeting held on 25.O2.2O2OrKs uommrnee meeung held on 25.02.2020 t"n?3

*^s- F,$ ru-t>



r

ffi
electrical wiring

1t
. BWC 19.2 (16.11): The work of replacement of existing

instructional buirding is compreted and put to use. The otd and new inventory
has been received except that of the old Administrative Btock. The Executive
Engineer (Elect.), CPt /D committed that the old inventory/fixtures of Old
Administrative Block, wittbe submitted before 31"tMarch 2O2O alongwith final
utilization certificate and a copy of final bill so that the balance payment may
be released.

. BWC. 21.4: The work of 300 seater multi-purpose boys hostel is completed
and handed over to the Chief Warden (Boys). However, final utilization
certificate atong with a copy of final bill from Executive Engineer (Elect.) and
(Civil) CPWD is awaited. After detailed deliberations the Executive Engineer
(Elect.) and (Civil) committecl that the final bill is under scrutiny and will be
submitted up to 15e March ZOZO.

o BWC 22.10: The matter regarding the work of installation of lifts at various
locations in the Academic Buildings and Hostels was discussed in detail. ln
this regard Prof. l/c (E&c) apprised the committee that the work of
lnstallation of lifts in old MBA BlocuNew workshop Building (centre of
Excellence) is in progress and provision of installation of lifts has been
included in the work of Additional floor over the MBA/MCA Block is in

process.

Further, Hon'ble chairman (B&wc) desired that the officiats of cpwD, civil
and Electrical, in consultation with AE(Civil) and AE(Elect) visit all remaining
Academic and Hostel Buildings where the lifts are required as per

guidetines and space, standards for barrier free build environment for

disabled and elderly persons and work out the details regarding the

requirement of installation of lifts alongwith the check lists as per the
Government of lndia norms for the persons with disabilities (pwD). The
CPWD will submit the feasibility and cost estimate of the above work at the
earliest.

. BWC 23.10: The Building & works committee noted the action taken of FC

& BoG that "The Finance committee recommended to the Board that the'
powers may be delegated to the lnstitute Building & works committee.for
approving minor works and for works pertaining to repair and maintenance
within the quantum of expenditure upto s0 lacs per work (excluding

Minutes of

t^dF @_tu
Building & Works Committee meeting hetd on 25.OZ.2O2O Page 3

16



(

applicable taxes duly following the procedures mention"d in Grffifr7'.
' BWC 24.3The work for the provision of additional floor by providing prefeb

construction with the provision of air-conditioning, lifts and staircase etc. over
the Old MBA/ New Workshop Building and special repairs & maintenance for
ground floor and first floor is in progress. The Executive Engineer (civil)
apprised that the Civil work of lift block and staircase is held up due to CNC
machine has not been reached at site till date. lt was informed that the CNC
machine will reach at site on 2gs February, 2020. The Executive Engineer,
civil & Elect., OPWD committed that the work will be completed upto 15rh

April, 2020. Further, it was resolved that the Faculty Uc (EM&T) and
AE(Elect.) will discuss the electrical requirements for pre,feb construction at
2nd floor with the Dean(p&D), prof. l/c (E&c) and Registrar and the same

be sent to CPWD within a week.

r BWC 24.4. The matter was discussed in detail. The Executive Engineer
(Civil), CPWD apprised that the preparation of detailed cost estimate and

DNlr of this work is in process and the tender will be called shorfly.

BWC 24.5 The Senior Architect, CPWD, Chandigarh visited the lnstitute

Campus on 10.01 .2020 regarding lnstitute Master Layout Plan and a meeting

was held with Nlr, authority. Thereafter, the requirement for the proposed

construction of new buildings and demolition of old buildings were conveyed

to senior Architect, CPWD vide letter no. cc/3487rc7n8 dated 91.01.2020

regarding incorporation of Master Layout Plan for proposed and demolition of

buildings. ln this regard, the Senior Architect, CPWD intimated through e-niail

dated 25.02.2020 that the draft proposed and demolition plan has been

incorporated in the lnstitute Master Layout Plan. After detail deliberations the

committee resdlved that the date for the presentation of the Master Lay out

Plan of the lnstitute may be fixed at the earliest.

. BWC 25.3 The renovation work of Labs of chemistry, physics and H&ss

departments has been completed. Further, the revised requirement for

remaining work in the various Departments in consultation with the HoDs

have been received and sent to the CPWD for the revised cost estimate as

o BWC 25.4 A separate agenda vide item no. 26.3 is placed in this meeting

regarding the provision of internal & external finishing i.e distempering &

Minutes of 26h Building & Works Committee meeting held on 25.O?-2O2O Paoe 4'17



('

painting including minor and major repair in the Boy's Hoster lvoZs a o.
Further, the revised cost estimate for the provision of internat & external
finishing i.e. distempering & painting including minor and major repair in the
Boy's Hostels 1 to 3 and 7 to 10, Girls Hostel 1 to 4 and staff euarters.
lncluding BT/CT is awaited from CpWD as per DSR-2018.

' BWC 25.10 To consider & approve the Cost Estimate for the construction of
Lawn Tennis Court including widening and repair of existing Lawn Tennis
Court in the Sports Complex. The revised detailed cost estimate as per DSR-
2018 is awaited from CpWD.

' BWC 25.11 To consider and approve the cost estimate for Water proofing

Treatment of Cafeteria in Open Air Theatre at NlT, Kurukshetra, The revised

detaited oost estimate as per DSR-2019 is awaited from cpwD.

' BWC 25.12 The A/A & E/S for the repair work including Civit, Electrical and
Audio System works in the Jubilee Hall & Senate Hall was conveyed to

. CPWD. Further a separate agenda vide item no. 26.13 is placed in this

meeting. lt is also intimated that the revised cost estimate as per DSR-2018

for renovation/up-gradation of Jubilee Hall including Civil, Electrical, Audio

System and furniture works is awaited from the CPWD.

' BWC 25.13 The work of Construction of lndoor Badminton Hall is in progress

and will be completed upto 31't march 2020.

BWC 26.3 To consider and approve the Revised Detailed Cost Estimate for the
provision of internal & external finishing i.e distempering & painting
including minor and major repair in the Boy,s Hostet No.4, S a S.

The Committee was apprised that the detailed cost estimate of Rs.1 ,21 ,gZ,g3}t-
of this work was already approved by Building & Works Committee and

subsequently by Fc & BoG vide item Nos. BWC 2s.4, Fc 41.4 & BoG sorh

meeting respectivety was based on DSR 2016. The revised cost estimate

enhanced on finishing items from the original estimates due to switching over to

DSR-2018 from DSR-2016, provision of statutory taxes and contingencies and

provision of repairs to buitding which was not taken in the previous estimate.

Accordingly, the Superintending Engineer, Civil, CPWD submitted the revised

detailed cost estimate based on DSR-2018 vide letter No. NIT-

KKR/sE/Karnall2020lg3 dated 23.01.2020 is of Rs. 2,g1,26,5001-. After

detailed deliberation and considering the above stated facts, the Building

d on 25.O2.2O2O Page 5

g="f @
Building & Works Committee meeting held on 25.02.2020



ffi
estimate with

("

& Works Committee approved the revised detailed cost

amount of Rs. 2,91,26,500/- for the provision of internal & external finishing i.e
distempering & painting including minor and major repair in the Boys Hostel No.

4t5&6.
BWC 26.4 To consider and approve the Revised Cost Estimate for construction of

extensio.n of-existing corridor from New Workshop Building to 12 nos.
Lecture Hall Comptei and MBA/MCA buitding.

The Committee was apprised that the detailed cost estimate of Rs. 14,13,1001-

of this work was already approved by Building & Works Committee and

subsequentty by Fc & BoG vide item Nos. BWC 2s.5, Fc 41.4 & BoG sorh

meeting respectively was based on PAR 2012. The revised cost estimate

enhanced due to switching over to PAR-2019 from PAR-2012. Accordingly, the

Executive Engineer, Civil, CPWD submitted the revised detailed cost estimate

based on PAR-2019 vide letter No.20(NITK)PS/KC12O2O1164 dated 20.01.2020

is of Rs. 88,42,4001-. After detailed deliberation and considering the above

stated facts, the Building & Works Committee approved the revised cost

estimate with an amount of Rs, 88,42,400t- for construction of extension of
existing corridor from New Workshop Building to 12 nos. Lecture Hall Complex

and MBA/MCA building

BWC 26.5 To consider and approve the Revised Detailed Cost Estimate for
strengthening of existing Cement concrete pavemenUroad frorn North East
corner of CCN to Junction between Cauvery Hostel & MB/VMCA
department and road between Jubilee Hall & l-iUrary including
arrangement of drainage of storm water.

The Committee was apprised that the detailed cost estimate of Rs. Bl,1g,4OOl-

of this work was already approved by Building & Works Committee and

9u!s9q9n[,b1fc a B9Q,,y]-.-{-"-,le[ry=qg, BWC ?_s_7, FC.71,,! & POG 90]h
meeting respectively was based on DSR-2016. The revisia cost esiimite
enhanced due to switching over to DSR-2018 from DSR-2016. Accordingly, the

Superintending Engineer, Civil, CPWD submitted the revised detailed cost

estimate based on DSR-2018 vide letter NIT-KKR/SE/Karnall2O2Algl dated

23.01.2020 is of Rs. 1,04,33,7001-. After detailed deliberation and considering

the above stated facts, the Building & Works Committee approved the revised

detailed cost estimate with an amount of Rs. 1,A433,7001- for strengthening of
existing Cement concrete pavemenUroad from North East corner of CCN to

Ivl@aw ozo :

h4"
19

v



I

Junction behryeen cauvery Hostel & MBA/MCA department and road between
Jubilee Hall & Library including anangement or drainage of storm water.

To consider and approve the Revised Detailed cost Estimate lorre-carpeting of various roads in the lnstitutionai inJ no"i"t areas.

BWC 26.6

The Committee was apprised that the detailed cost eslimate of Rs. 1,11,15,9001-
of this work was already approved by Building & Works Committee and
subsequently by FC & BoG vide item Nos. BWC 25.g,Fc 41.4 & BOG 50'h

meeting respectively was based on DSR-2016. The revised cost estimate
enhanced due to switching over to DSR-2018 from DSR-2016. Accordingty, the
Superintending Engineer, Civil, CPWD submitted the revised detailed cost
estimate based on DSR-2018 vide letter NIT-KKR/SE/KarnattZO2OtgO dated
23.01.2020 is of Rs. 1,54,23,2001-. After detailed detiberation and considering
the above stated facts, the Building & Works Committee approved pre reviseJ
detailed cost estimate with an amount of Rs. 1,54,23,200t- for re-carpeting of
various roads in the lnstitutionaland Hostetareas.

BWC 26.7 To consider and approve the Revised Detailed Cost Estimate for widening
of various roads in the lnstitute.

i) Road from Apollo Canteen to Security Check Post between,Hostel
No.7. & 8 along with the provision of fooifath-;; per site
requirement.

ii) Road from Tubewell No. 5 to Junction near disposal pump along
with the provision of footpath as per site requirement.iii) Road from junction near disposal pump to North West corner of
Guest House at NlT, Kurukshetra.

The Committee was apprised that the detailed cost estimate of Rs.

2,22,99,5O0/- of this work was already approved by Building & Works Committee

and subsequently by FC & BoG vide item Nos. BWC 25.9, Fc 41.4 & BoG 50rh

meeting respectively was based on DSR-2016. The revised cost estimate
enhanced due to switching over to DSR-2018 from DSR-2016. Accordingly, the
Superintending Engineer, Civil, CPWD submitted the revised detailed cost

estimate based on DSR-2018 vide letter NIT-KKR/SE/Karnall2020lg2 dated
23.01'2020 is of Rs. 2,87,29,400t-. After detailed deliberation and considering

the above stated facts, the Building & Works Cornmittee approved the revised
detailed cost estimate with an amount of Rs. 2,87,23,4001- for widening of
various roads in the lnstitute. i.e. (i) Road from Apollo Canteen to Security
Check Post between Hostel No.7 & I along with the provision of footpath as

Page 7

20

Building & Works Committee meeting held on 25.02.2020BilW



(

BWC 26.8

BWC 26.9

BWC 26.10

BWC 26.11

per site requirement. (ii) Road from Tubewell No. s to Junction neaiEsposal
pump along with the provision of footpath as per site requirement. (iii) Road

from junction near disposal pump to North west corner of Guest House at NlT,

Kurukshetra.

To consider and approve the Pretiminary Cost Estimate for finish floor tites
in the common room, dinning hall, warden office and MMCA office in the
old Boys Hostel No.(1€) and Girls HostetNo. 1.
The Building and Works Committee deliberated on the matter and approved the

Preliminary cost estimate with an amount of Rs. s8,67,g0o/- for providing and

fixing of finish floor tiles in the common room, dinning hall, warden office and

MMCA office in the old Boys Hostet No.(1-6) and Girls Hostel No. 1.

To consider and approve the Preliminary cum Detailed Cost Estimate for
the provision of access to Golden Jubilee Administrative Buitding by
providing a gate & parking shed for two wheeters atong ttre insidl
boundary wall towards west
The Building and Works Committee deliberated on the matter and approved the

Preliminary cum detailed cost estimate with an amount of Rs. 25,32,0001- tor

the provision of access to Golden Jubilee Administrative Building by providing a

gate & parking shed for two wheelers along the inside boundary wall towards

west.

To consider and approve the Preliminary cost Estimate for the provision
of shed for parking only for four wheelers in the existing parking near NtT
Market Complex.
The Building and Works Committee deliberated on the matter and approved the

Preliminary cost estimate with an amount of Rs. 56,03,300/- for the provision of

shed for parking only for four wheelers in the existing parking near NIT Market

Complex.

To consider and approve the Preliminary cost Estimate for the provision
of two nos. sheds near Main Porch in Golden Jubilee Administrative
Building.
The Building and Works Committee deliberated on the matter and approved the

Preliminary cost estimate with an amount of Rs. Rs. 19,95,500/- for the

provision of two nos. sheds near Main Porch in Ggldsdt$lge_ AflIEilitfialiye
Building.

tvtinuteiof 26th Buildi;gd W 2O2O page 8

ry -@fu 
21



e

BWC 26.12 To consider and approve the Preliminary cum Detailed Cost-Estirnate for
construc-tion of 

_ 
p?yeq rgad by providlng lnterlocking paver blocks

surrounding the Oxidation Ponds near STp.
The Building and Works Committee deliberated on the matter and approved the

Preliminary cum detailed cost estimate with an amount of Rs. BZ,O4,SO0!- lor
construction of paved road by providing interlocking paver blocks surrounding
the Oxidation Ponds near STP and provision of peripheral road atong the
boundary to access to maintenance staff for security point of view.

BWC 26.13 To consider_and approve the Revised Cost Estimate for renovation/up-
gradation of Senate Hall including Civil, Electrical, Audio System and
furniture works
The Committee was apprised that the detailed cost estimate of Rs.1,48,3A,420t-

of this work was already approved by Building & Works Committee and

subsequently by FC & BOG vide item Nos. BWC 25.12, FC 414 & BOG SOth

meeting respectively was based on DSR 2016, PAR-2012. The revised cost

estimate enhanced due to change in scope of work i.e. Uplift of the entrance and

ground floor of the Senate Hall, Supply & fixing of auditorium Chair for Senate

Hall, tAN points for the tables, CCTV at entrance & inside of the Senate Hall,

UPS backup for Audio & Visual System which were not taken in the'original

estimates and switching over to DSR-2018 from DSR-2016, PAR-201g from

PAR-2012, and statutory taxes etc. Accordingly, the Executive Engineer, Civil, &

Elect. CPWD submitted the revised detailed cost estimate based on DSR-2018,

PAR-2019 vide letter No. 20(7)/CEDl2O19l100 dated 10.01.2020 and No.

20(NlryPslcDl202ol261 dated 31.01.2020 is of Rs. 2,2a,34,s79h. After

detailed deliberation and considering the above stated facts, the Building

& Works Committee approved the revised detailed cost estimate with an amount

of Rs. 2,28,34,5731- tor renovation/upgradation of Senate Hall including Civil,

Electrical, Audio System and furniture works,

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

Registrar UC & Member-Secretary
Building & Works Gommittee,

NlT, Kurukshetra

Authenticated

Director &
Chairman, Building & Works Committee
NlT, Kurukshetra

Minutes of 26h Building & Works Committee meeting held on 25.02.2020 Page 9

22s"ryw



,ii;'1;r

Nlr Kurukshetra *'t*
Aoqendjx-ty(44.S)

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA

Works approved in its 26th B&WC hetd on ZS.OZ.2OZO

26.3

26.5

zo.o

26.7

Provision of lnternal &Hrovtslon of lnternal & External finishing
i.e 

_distempering & painting includin!
minor & major repair in the Boys Hoste-l
No.4,5&6

Seat Rent ; Reparr
& Maintenance

Head

MCA (Self
Finance Course)

1,27,37,930 00 2,91,26,500 00 '1,63,88,570 00

Constructio@
corridor from New Workshop Building to
12 nos. Lecture hall Complex and
MBA/MCA buitding.

74,13,100.00

Strengtnenlng oT eXsting CEnrent
Concrete pavemenVroad from North East
Corner of CCN to Junction between
Cauvery Hostel & MBA/MCA Department
and road between Jubilee Hall & Library
including arrangement of drainage of
storm water.
Re-carpeting of various rob-Os in tfte
lnstitutional and Hostel areas.

87,13,400.00 1,04,33,700.00

1,54,23,200.00

17,20,300.00

1 11,15 900.00 43,07,300.00

Widening of various roads in the lnstitute

i Road from Apollo Canteen to Security
Check Post between Hostel No. 7 & g
along with the provision of footpath as
per site requirement.

ii Road from Tubewell No. S to Junction
near disposal pump along with the
provision of footpath as per site
requirement.

iii Road from Junction near disposal
pump to North West corner of Guest
House.

Repair &
Maintenance
Head

2,22,99,500.00 2,87,23,400.00 64,23,900.00

Renovation/ up-gradation including

Civil, Electrical, Audio System and

furniture works in the Senate Hall.

Repair &
Maintenance

Flead

2,29,34,573 79,96,153.OO

Agenda tor 44 meeting of Finance Committee (21"t lugust, 2O2O) Page 23

Ite
m
No.

Name of works Funds allotted
from Head

Cost Estimate
Approved in 25th
B&WC
(ln Rs.l

Cost Estimate
Approved in 26th
B&WC
(ln Rs.l

Difference
(ln Rs.)

26.4
88,42,400.00 14,29,300 00

IRG

Repair &
Vlaintenance Head

26.13

1.,48,39,420.OC

Total(A) 7,71,'19,25O.0O 11,53,83,773.00 3,82,65,523.00



ft{:l'l')
iir;t.:ii

NIT Kurukshetra **;{,

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA

New works approved in its 26th B&WC held on 25.02,2020

Item
No.

Io^g-

Name of works

Finish ftoor ti6s rn tfre
common room, dinning
hall, warden office and
MMCA office in the old
Boys Hostel No. (1-6) and
girls Hostel No.-1

Provision of access to

Administrative Building by
providing a gate & parking
shed for two wheelers
along the in-side
boundary wall towards
west.

Provision of shed for
parking only for four
wheelers in the existing
parking near NIT Market
Complex.

Funds allocated
from Head

Seat Rent +

Repair &
Maintenance

Cost Estimate
Approved in
25th B&wc

__t[tr{_

Cost Estimate
Approved in
25th B&wc

58,67,900.00

Difference
(ln Rs.)

58,67,9C0.00

26.9

2oro

Maintenance/lRG
25,32,000.00 25,32,000.00

Maintenance/lRG
56,03,300 00 56,03,300.00

Provision of two nos.
sheds near Main Porch in
Golden Jubitee
Administrative Building.

Construction of paved
road by providing
interlocking Paver Blocks
surrounding the Oxidation
Ponds near STP.

Repair &
Maintenance/lRG

Repair
Maintenance/lRG

19,95,500.00

87,04,500.00

1 9,95, 500.00

87,04,500.00

2,47,03,200

7,71,19,250.00

Agenda for meeting of Finance Committee (21't August, 2O2Ol Page 24



NIT Kurukshetra

FC.44.6 To consider and approve the Annual Accounts for the
Accounting/Fi nancia! Year 20'19-20

The Senior Audit Officer (K.E/Mu), lndian Audit & Accounts Department,
Office of the Principal Director of Audit (Central), Chandigarh vide letter
No PDA(C)/K.E/SAR12020-211196, dated 16.6.2020 has requested to submit 03 copies
of the Approved Annual Accounts for the year 2019-20 along with a copy of approval of
Board of Governors before 30.6.2019 for processing the Separate Audit Report (SAR)
of the lnstitute. A copy of letter dated 16.6.2020 is enclosed as Appendix V on the
oage 27.

Accordingly, the Annual Accounts for the Financial Year 2019-20 has
been prepared for all the accounts being maintained for accounting purposes with the
following contents:

i. Balance Sheet
ii. lncome & Expenditure Account
iii. Schedule I to XXIV
iv. Receipt & Payment Account

A copy of the prepared Annual Accounts is attached as appendix V! on
paqe 28 (Booklet paqe 1 to 46).

The extract of financial statement of the lnstitute is as under:

Rs. ln lakh
2019-20 Variation Remarks

Lo I 1Ye
(?0,16)0/o

.51)%

RECE!PTS
Grant Received from Govt. of lndia

Tuition Fee

EslxbEltlgllErPslq[erq

Other Expenditure

_c_ap1tall3pglqtqle
Advances for Capital Assets

Agenda for 44th meeting of Finance Committee (21"t August, 20201 Page 25

Particulars

Other receipts

PAYMENTS
9894-57 02.75%

1150 75

znET
1611 74

582 25

1310A3
2409.91
i{aa:e- 
36334

13.88o/o



i ..Ir'f
)..-.. (

)::rY!:vr<

The statement in
Financial Years are is as under:

NIT Kurukshetra

respect of grant received & utilized for the last three

(Rs. ln lakh)

It is proposed/recommended that "fhe Finance Committee may consider
Annual Accounts of the lnstitute pertaining to Financial Year 2019-20 and make suitable
recommendations to the Board for approval so that C&AG may be informed accordingly
for the issuance of Separate Audit Report (SAR) of the lnstitute "

Further, keeping in view the urgency of the matter, the Finance Committee
may also confirm the minutes so that the matter may be submitted to the Board for
approval"^

Object
Head

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
Grant

Received Utilized Grant
Received Utilized Grant

Received Utilized

35
(Capital) 7564.00 5259.1 5 1542.00 2127.59 1350.50 1286.78

36

fqaEy)_-
5336.00 6908.46 6685 00 6610.42 6177.00 5392.32

31
(General) 2329.00 2866.92 4959.00 4959.00 5647 83 5647.83

Total 15229.00 15034.53 13186.00 13697.01 13175.33 12326.93

Agenda for 44th meeting of Finance Committee (21't August, 2O2Ol Page 26



**dqffi* *#dtffi 
,W_':i ffi -rqt*q rrrnEr fr&r* dsr qfrqil 1*ffiq),'

Indian Audit & Accounts Department

ffiofficeofThePrincipalDirectororeuait(Central),
.rslewi Chandigarh

so/No:fi.fi.s.fifi/fi'.arqrsAR/2oy.-2,nt lqb ftolDated: /tM

r-{r* URfi EI\/ I ii.!.r. KURUKSr.rErRr,

fthrq', Diary No,...1.8.(.7......
i'lt,',icncl,lnstitute of Technology, Dater1".. ,AFJ,o.f.[.*:.
Kurukshetra- 1 36 I t l,5Rfffun 1

BSq- Submission of Annual Accounts fbr the Accounting year 2019-20'

Fdlqs,

Certification of ,{ccounts of your office for the accounting year 2019'20 is

due. In this context you are requested to submit 3 copies of the Approved Armual

Accounts (Minimum one.ink signed) of your office for the year 2019-20 along rvith the

copy of approval of Board of Governors befoie 30'06'2020' so that the prc'cess

regarding preparation ancl issuing of Separate Audit Report iu reiatiou io yorr ofilse ';eor

be commenced timelY.

flr{rql,"fJ

@16ro

tars e 20-21, dErifi - rzf'sfir{ -
rfl{N/ 017! .No.rcl - 27E2O2O & 2706117

hT*)a1a
P(

w
Fct-x. a: bl'

(qcry w,

ffii "rffi\o-fi ',sector-I 7E' chancligalh - i 600 I 7

Srrm/ raxorr .0112- 27t2ozt I 21tts14 t-trr in'gov'cag@pdacchrndigorh :Emril

-E6sE---
a.dsr6trr 3rffir (*,.E{q,T')

w








































































































